
Agency Name County(ies) Representative Title Phone FAX E-mail Address
Area Community Services Employment and 
Training Council- Grand Rapids Community Action 
Partnership (ACSET) Kent Jacob Maas Executive Director 616-336-4128 616-336-4118 jmaas@acset.org

Susan Cervantes Associate Director 616-336-4121 616-336-4118 scervantes@acset.org
Human Services Building, Suite 110 Cherie Reed Community Service Specialist 616-336-4188 616-336-4192 creed@acset.org

Judy Cuson Project Supervisor 616-336-4187 616-336-4014 jcuson@acset.org
Nicole Northern Acountant 616-336-4078 616-336-4014 nnorthern@acset.org
Tu Nguyen Account 1 616-336-3854 616-336-4118 tnguyen@acset.org

Baraga-Houghton-Keweenaw Community Action 
Agency (BHK) Baraga-Houghton Jean LaBerge Executive Director 906-482-5528 906-482-5512 bhkcaa@att.net

Keweenaw Miriam Paquet Program Manager 906-482-5528 906-482-5512 bhkcaa@att.net
Mary Ringler Fiscal Manager 906-482-5528 906-482-5512 bhkcaa@att.net
David Hannula Warehouse 906-482-3313 906-482-5512 bhkcaa@att.net

Capital Area Community Services (CACS) Clinton-Eaton Ivan Love Executive Director 517-482-6281 x103 517-482-7747 ksnow1327@hotmail.com
Ingham-Shiawassee Marty Johnson Warehouse Manager 517-393-1722 517-393-6631 mjohnson@cacs-inc.org

Jeff Wyman Fiscal Manager 517-482-6281 x104 517-487-1580 jeff@cacsmi.org
Dana Tomaski CSFP Coordinator 517-393-1722 517-393-6631 dtomaski@cacswx.org 

Community Action Agency of South Central 
Michigan (South Central) Barry-Branch-Calhoun Michelle Williamson CPA, Interim CEO 877-422-2726 269-966-4170 michellew@caascm.org

Lenawee-Jackson Charles Asher Director of Programs 269-441-1336 269-966-4170 charlesa@caascm.org
Jamie Montandon Controller 269-441-1627 269-965-1152 jamiem@caascm.org
Terri Maisner Grant Manager 269-965-7766 269-965-1152 terim@caascm.org
Elijah Holcomb Warehouse Manager 269-966-2545 elijahh@caascm.org

Dickinson-Iron Community Services Agency 
(DICSA) Dickinson- Iron-Alger-Marquette- Sandra Essendrup Executive Director 906-774-2256 x 222 906-774-2257 sessendrup@dicsami.org

Menominee-Luce- Betsy Hardacre Comm. Services Dir. 906-774-2256 x 212 906-774-2257 bhardacre@dicsami.org
Schoolcraft-Chippewa Bev Wadke Fiscal Manager 906-774-2256 x 216 906-774-2257 bwadke@dicsami.org
Mackinaw Paul Hendricks Warehouse 906-563-8265 906-774-2257

FiveCAP, Inc. Lake-Manistee-Mason Mary L. Trucks Executive Director 231-757-3785 231-757-9669 fivecap@fivecap.org
Newaygo David Osterman Chief Fiscal Officer 231-757-3785 231-757-9669 fivecapfiscal@fivecap.org

Jodi Willison Community Support Director 231-757-3785 231-757-9669 fivecapf@fivecap.org
John Battiste Warehouse Manager, GoRoCo 231-546-4676 231-546-3663 johnbattiste@gmail.com

FOCUS:Hope Macomb-Oakland William Jones Executive Director 313-494-5500 JonesW@focushope.edu
Washtenaw-Wayne Frank Kubik CSFP Director 313-494-4600 313-494-4446 kubikf@focushope.edu

Ollette Boyd Chief Financial Officer 313-494-5500 ollette.boyd@focushope.edu
Andrea Smith Warehouse Management 313-494-4439 313-365-4687 smitha@focushope.edu

Genesee County Community Action Resource 
Department Genesee Matt Purcell Executive Director 810-232-2185 810-768-4667 mpurcell@co.genesee.mi.us

Vacant Warehouse Mgr. 810-397-3522 810-785-9536 N/A
Vacant Fiscal/Services Manager 810-232-2185 N/A
Vacant Executive Secretary 810-762-4903 DNewcombe@co.genesee.mi.us
Dan Newcombe HM Assistant Director 810-397-8165 810-785-9536 dnewcombe@gccard.comcastbiz.net

Gogebic-Ontonagon Community Action Agency Gogebic-Ontonagon Kerri Duff Executive Director 906-667-0283 x 17 906-663-0356 duffk@gocaa.org
Missy Rhenlund Fiscal Manager 906-667-0283 x 14 906-663-0356 rhenlundm@gocaa.org
Marge Aimone TEFAP Coordinator 906-667-0283 x15 906-663-0356 aimonem@gocaa.org
Lorraine Perotti CSFP Coordinator 906-667-0283 x 30 906-663-0356 perottil@gocaa.org
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Human Development Commission (HDC) Huron - Lapeer-Sanilac Lori Offenbecher Executive Director 989-673-4121 989-673-2031 lorio@hdc-caro.org

Tuscola - St. Clair-Saginaw Chuck Maynard Warehouse Manager 989-672-1736 989-673-2031 chuckm@hdc-caro.org
Maryanne Eagle Internal Services Director 989-673-4121 989-673-2031 maryannee@hdc-caro.org
Gail Streeter Senior Accountant 989-672-1707 989-672-1714 gails@hdc-caro.org
Ragan Cudney Community Services Manager 989-672-1733 989-673-2031 raganc@hdc-caro.org

Kalamazoo Loaves & Fishes Kalamazoo Jennifer Johnson Executive Director 269-488-2617 x 213 269-343-3669  jennifer@kzoolf.org
Kathy Gernaat Operations Director 269-488-2617 x 212 269-343-3669  kathy@kzoolf.org
Art Cole Services Director 269-488-2617 x 207 269-343-3669  art@kzoolf.org
Dave Hafer Warehouse Coordinator 269-488-2617 x 211 269-343-3669 daveh@kzoolf.org

Mid Michigan Community Action Agency (MidMI) Gratiot-Ionia-Isabella Eva Rohlman Director 989-386-3805 989-386-3277 erohlman@mmcaa.org
Jill Sutton Chief Executive Officer (CEO) 989-386-3805 989-386-3277 jsutton@mmcaa.org

Montcalm-Bay-Clare-Osceola Sharla Mitchell Food Program Manager 989-386-3805 x 1202 989-386-3277 smitchell@mmcaa.org
Midland-Mecosta-Gladwin Chad Hathcock Finance Director 989-386-3805x1010 989-386-0273 chathcock@mmcaa.org

Warehouse 989-386-6849

Monroe County Opportunity Program, Inc. Monroe Stephanie Kasprzak Executive Director 734-241-2775 734-457-0630 skasprzak1140@gmail.com
Brandon Roof Food Programs Director 734-241-2775 x 225 734-457-0630 broof1140@gmail.com
BillieJo Dye Finance Director 734-241-2775 x 228 734-457-0630 billiejodye@gmail.com
Michelle Swartz Supportive Services Director 734-241-2775 x 208 734-457-0630 mswartz1140@gmail.com

Northeast Michigan Community Service Agency, 
Inc. Alcona-Alpena-Arenac Lisa Bolen Executive Director 989-358-4600 x 293 989-354-5909 BolenL@nemcsa.org

Cheboygan-Crawford Karen Kelly Fiscal Manager 989-358-4600 x 215 989-354-5909 kellyk@nemcsa.org
Iosco-Montmorency Robert Cain Director of Client Service 989-358-4701 x 301 989-471-2700 cainr@nemcsa.org
Ogemaw-Oscoda Debbie Wilds Food Program Coordinator 989-358-4709 x 309 989-471-2700 wildsd@nemcsa.org
Otsego-Presque Isle Tammy Dean CSFP/TEFAP program Assistant 989-358-4700 x 308 989-471-2700 deant@nemcsa.org

Norm Apsey CSFP Warehouse Manager 989-358-4700 x310 989-471-2700

Northwest Michigan Community Action Agency Antrim-Benzie-Charlevoix John Stephenson Executive Director 231-947-3780 231-947-4935 jstephenson@nmcaa.net
Emmet-Grand Traverse-Kalkaska- Dan Dewey Fiscal Manager 231-346-2107 ddewey@nmcaa.net
Leelanau-Missaukee-Roscommon- Mark Hamacher Warehouse/Prgm Mgr. 231-775-8330 231-775-8747 mhamacher@nmcaa.net
Wexford Kim Aultman Director of Operations 231-346-2114 213-346-2174 kaultman@nmcaa.net

Oakland-Livingston Human Service Agency 
(OLHSA Livingston) Livingston Erica Karfonta Director for Health, Housing, and Nu517-546-8500 x4108 517-546-3057 ericak@olhsa.org

Beverly A. Mostowy Sen. Deputy Director for Health, Hou517-546-8500 x4103 517-546-3057 beverlym@olhsa.org
Allison Krys Kelley Assistant Director of Food and Nutrit517-546-8500 x2701 517-546-3057 allisonk@olhsa.org
Cara Rayner Warehouse Manager 517-548-3710 x334 517-546-3057 crayner@gcfb.org
Julie Madzik Food Assistance Coordinator 517-548-3710 x336 517-546-3057 juliem@olhsa.org

Ottawa County Community Action Agency Ottawa Bill Raymond Executive Director 616-494-3401 616-494-3434 braymond@ocmwa.org
Matt Tilmann Senior Accountant 616-494-3409 616-494-3434 mtilmann@miottawa.org
Paula Huyser Program Supervisor 616-494-5499 616-393-5612 phuyser@miottawa.org
Katherine VanSweden Assessment & Eligibity Specialist 616-393-5606 616-393-5612 kvansweden@miottawa.org

Southwest Michigan Community Action Agency 
(SW) Berrien-Cass-Van Buren Arthur Fenrick Executive Director 269-925-9077x884 0 afenrick@smcaa.com

Yvonne Vidt Program Manager 269-925-9077X865 269-449-3031 yvidt@smcaa.com
Deborah L. Oleneack Finance Director 269-925-9077x862 0 doleneack@smcaa.com
Mario Fonseca Warehouse 269-252-8352 269-252-8352 mfonseca@smcaa.com
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